
19 AUGUST THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 
Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued 

DN 

AK 
HO 

lIN 
HO 

HO 

lIN 
HO 

HO 

HO 

CH 
HO 

HO 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines 
having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm 
(0.250in. to 0.575in.) 
Trailer plugs and sockets, viz; 
4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole 
Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs, 
crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to 
185mmt in cross-sectional area 
EXCLUDING: 
Compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for 
use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and 
copper coated conductors, used in telecommunication 
and power line wires and in standard metric 
lugs 
Wire connectors in strips 

85.19.052 Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable connectors and 

85.20.001 
85.22.019 

85.22.019 
85.22.019 

the like: excluding those of a kind commonly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned vehicles or 
assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Incandescent lamps up to 6 mm long, having wire tails 
Soundtracs mixing consoles models: 
'T', '16/24-8-16', 'M/MR series', 'CM series' 
Video signal distribution amplifiers 
Yamaha music laboratory system comprising 
MLC 16 console 
MLA 16 attachment 
NB 16A connection cord 5m 
NB 16B connection cord IOmm 

85.22.029 Soundtracs mixing consoles models: 
'T', '16/24-8-16', 'M/MR series', 'CM series' 

85.22.029 Video signal distribution amplifiers 
85.22.029 Yamaha music laboratory system comprising 

MLC 16 console 
MLA 16 attachment 
NB 16A connection cord 5m 
NB 16B connection cord IOmm 

85.23.001 Coaxial cable types RGI79 B/U, RG142 B/U, RG214/U, 
RG402/U, RG316/U and RGI78 

85.23.001 Coaxial cable 50E semi-rigid CTO 86-50 conSisting 
of a copper tube construction and insulated with 
PTFE 

86.09.000 Centre bowl wear elimiators 
Chapter 87 Catalogued parts of machines of Tariff headings 87.01 

and 87.07 may be admitted under the Part I approval, 
Part II duty concession or former Section 178 approval, 
granted in respect of the parent machine. 
Catalogued parts of machines which in their own 
right are entitled to duty free entry under Part 
of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. 
This appl ies regardless of Tariff classification 
wi th the following exept ions; 
(I) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is the subject of a specific 
Determination of the Minister 
(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II 
Concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom felt 
(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw 
blades, grinding wheels 
(II) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engines 
(16) Transmission shafts - flexible 

Chapter 90 Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under 
the Part I approval, Part II duty concession or 
former section 178 approval, granted in respect 
of the parent machine. Catalogued parts 
of machines which in their own right are entitled 
to duty free entry under Part I of the Tariff are 
also covered by this concession. This applies 
regardless of Tariff classification with the 
following exceptions; 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Aul Free 33 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

660190B 7/86 

505914D 
581779L 

522250J 
503981K 

6/86 
6/86 

5/86 
4/86 

581779L 7/86 

522250J 7/86 
503981K 7/86 

581697B 9/85 

6800668 9/85 

540983H 5/86 
480364H 1/86 

480369J I /86 

6/86 

6/86 
6/86 

3513 


