Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued

 Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
	suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm (0.250in. to 0.575in.) Trailer plugs and sockets, viz; 4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole						
	Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs, crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to 185mm+ in cross-sectional area EXCLUDING: Compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for						
	use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and copper coated conductors, used in telecommunication and power line wires and in standard metric lugs						
	Wire connectors in strips Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable connectors and the like: excluding those of a kind commonly used with: (A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are designed for operation solely or principally on the highway; or (B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned vehicles or		Aul Free	33	660190B	7/86	
o <del>r</del> oo oo	assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches	_	_		*****	0.400	
85.20.001 85.22.019	Incandescent lamps up to 6 mm long, having wire tails Soundtracs mixing consoles models: 'T', '16/24-8-16', 'M/MR series', 'CM series'	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	505914D 581779L	6/86 6/86	6/86
	Video signal distribution amplifiers Yamaha music laboratory system comprising	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	522250J 503981K	5/86 4/86	6/86 6/86
	MLC 16 console MLA 16 attachment NB 16A connection cord 5m						
85.22.029	NB 16B connection cord 10mm  Soundtracs mixing consoles models: 'T', '16/24-8-16', 'M/MR series', 'CM series'	Free	Free	99	581779L	7/86	
85.22.029 85.22.029	Video signal distribution amplifiers Yamaha music laboratory system comprising	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	522250J 503981K	7/86 7/86	• •
83.22.029	MLC 16 console MLA 16 attachment NB 16A connection cord 5m NB 16B connection cord 10mm	rree	rree	99	2029818	7/60	
85.23.001	Coaxial cable types RG179 B/U, RG142 B/U, RG214/U, RG402/U, RG316/U and RG178	Free	Free	99	581697B	9/85	.,
85.23.001	Coaxial cable 50E semi-rigid CTO 86-50 consisting of a copper tube construction and insulated with PTFE	Free	Free	99	680066B	9/85	• •
	Centre bowl wear elimiators Catalogued parts of machines of Tariff headings 87.01 and 87.07 may be admitted under the Part I approval, Part II duty concession or former Section 178 approval, granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to duty free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	540983H 480364H	5/86 1/86	
	with the following exeptions; (1) Parts of general use (2) Any part which is the subject of a specific Determination of the Minister						
	(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings (4) Electric motors (5) Fans and blowers (6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II Concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81						
	(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs (8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached (9) Articles of needleloom felt (10) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw						
	blades, grinding wheels (11) Tyres and tubes (12) Electric accumulators (13) Electric lamps and tubes						
	<ul> <li>(14) Knives and cutting blades</li> <li>(15) Engines</li> <li>(16) Transmission shafts - flexible</li> </ul>						
Chapter 90	Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under the Part I approval, Part II duty concession or former section 178 approval, granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines which in their own right are entitled	Free	Free	99	480369J	1/86	••
	to duty free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the						